
  
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 
 

NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 0FW | 01530 454545 | www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 28 October 2025 
 
Location Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2025 
 

3 - 6 

5.  CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE STRATEGY - CONSULTATION  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
Presented by the Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 

7 - 40 

6.  BUDGET TIMETABLE 2026/27  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
Presented by the Finance and Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

41 - 48 

7.  FINAL PROPOSALS FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION IN 
LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE, AND RUTLAND  
 

 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
Presented by the Leader of the Council 
 
 
 

49 - 84 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

8.  SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES, VIREMENTS AND CAPITAL APPROVALS  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
Presented by the Finance and Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

85 - 92 

9.  FORMER COUNCIL OFFICES - REMOVAL OF TREES  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Property and Economic Regeneration 
Presented by the Leader of the Council 
 

93 - 276 

10.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 The officers consider that the press and public should be excluded during 
consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 100(a) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as publicity would be likely to result in disclosure 
of exempt or confidential information.  Members are reminded that they must 
have regard to the public interest test and must consider, for each item, 
whether the public interest in maintaining the exemption from disclosure 
outweighs the public interest in making the item available. 
 

 

11.  AWARD HOUSING CONTRACTS  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Communities 
Presented by the Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 

277 - 284 

12.  17 ASHBY ROAD, MOIRA  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 

285 - 292 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
Councillor M B Wyatt (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor T Gillard 
Councillor K Merrie MBE 
Councillor N J Rushton 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor A C Woodman 
 



109 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, 
Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2025  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
 
Councillors M B Wyatt, T Gillard, K Merrie MBE, N J Rushton, A C Saffell and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors P Moult and J G Simmons  
 
Officers:  Mrs A Thomas, Mr A Barton, Mr P Stone, Mrs C Hammond, Mr B Dooley and Ms E Lant 
 

47. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
No apologies were received. 
 

48. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

49. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

50. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 26 August 2025. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor T Saffell and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 August 2025 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings. 
 
In agreement with the Chair, the items were reordered so that items 5, 8 and 9 of the 
agenda were considered first. 
 
Reason for decision: The Cabinet (Executive) Procedure Rules required that the 
minutes of the previous meeting are considered and confirmed as a correct record. 
 

51. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES, VIREMENTS AND CAPITAL APPROVALS 
 
The Finance and Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report.  
 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor T Saffell and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The supplementary estimates detailed in Appendix 2 which are below 
£100,000 and externally funded be noted. 

 
2. The supplementary estimate detailed in Appendix 2 which is below £10,000 

and Council funded be noted. 

 
3. The supplementary estimate detailed in Appendix 2 which is over £10,000 and 

below £250,000 and Council funded be approved.  

 

3

Agenda Item 4.



110 
 

Chair’s initials 

Reason for decision: The Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, Section 2, paragraphs 
A24 to A28 stipulate the procedures for virements and supplementary estimates, whilst 
the Council’s Capital Strategy sets out the Governance of the Capital Programme. 
 

52. FAIR FUNDING REVIEW 
 
The Finance and Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor T Saffell and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The Council’s response to the Fair Funding Review as set out in Appendix 1 is 
noted. 
 

2. The District Council Network (DCN) response as set out in Appendix 2, and that 
the Council will continue to work with the DCN to lobby for a fairer funding 
settlement is noted.  

 
Reason for decision: Cabinet is responsible for monitoring and reviewing issues relating 
to the implementation of strategy and policy as set out in Section E of the Council’s 
Constitution. Given the potential significant impact on the Council’s finances, Cabinet 
need to be informed as it moves into its budget setting phase for the 2026/27 financial 
year. 
 

53. REVIEW OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE POLICIES 
 
The Finance and Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor N Rushton and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Corporate Governance Policies listed in paragraph 1.2 of the report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: To ensure that the Council has an up-to-date suite of governance 
policies in place reflecting the law and best practice. 
 
Councillor K Merrie left the meeting at the conclusion of this item. 
 

54. LOCAL NATURE RECOVERY STRATEGY 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Saffell, seconded by Councillor A Woodman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Leicestershire County Council’s approval of the Local Nature Recovery Strategy for 
Leicestershire, Leicester and Rutland, be endorsed. 

 
Reason for decision: Local Nature Recovery Strategies are a new statutory duty placed 
on local government in England, as part of the Environment Act 2021. It requires local 
authorities to work together to develop Local Nature Recovery Strategies across 48 areas 
in England. 
 
 

4



111 
 

Chair’s initials 

 
Under the Environment Act 2021, the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural 
Affairs appointed Leicestershire County Council as the ‘responsible authority’ for the 
development of a Local Nature Recovery Strategy for Leicestershire, Leicester and 
Rutland.  
 
The development of the final Local Nature Recovery Strategy fulfils part of the duty. 
 

55. COALVILLE REGENERATION FRAMEWORK - 2025 UPDATE 
 
The Leader presented the report. 
 
Councillor M Wyatt said that he would like to see the Market Hall building being used 
again. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor M Wyatt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The document appended to this report as the 2025 refreshed regeneration 
framework for Coalville is adopted. 
 

2. Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director (in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder) to make any minor changes to the document required prior to publishing. 

 
Reason for decision: The Council Delivery Plan for 2023-2028 identified that a 
Regeneration Framework Document will deliver during this timeframe. 
 
The Coalville Regeneration Framework refresh constitutes a strategy which under the 
Council’s constitution requires Cabinet approval. 
 

56. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 

 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 

57. AWARD OF CONTRACT - RIVER MEASE PROJECT DELIVERY PARTNER 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Saffell, seconded by Councillor N Rushton and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendations in the report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: Under the Council’s Constitution, expenditure of £100,000 or more 
is considered to be a Key Decision, which requires Cabinet approval. 
 
 

5



112 
 

Chair’s signature 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
Councillor K Merrie left the meeting at 5:09pm 

 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.16 pm 
 

 

6



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2025 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE STRATEGY - CONSULTATION 
 

Presented by Councillor Andrew Woodman 
Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 
     PH Briefed  
 

Background Papers None Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: No 
 

Financial Implications There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications There are no legal implications directly arising from this report 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no staffing and corporate implications arising from 
this report.  
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To provide Cabinet with a draft of the Council’s revised 
Customer Experience Strategy that has been prepared for 
consultation and to set out the period of consultation that will 
commence with residents and other interested parties.  
 

Reason for Decision The Council should consult on strategies impacting residents 
and stakeholders. The consultation period must be clearly 
communicated, and the relevant Scrutiny Committee 
consulted before final approval and review of outcomes. As 
Cabinet will be asked to approve the final draft strategy, it is 
appropriate for Cabinet to review the draft prior to 
consultation.   
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 

1. APPROVES THE DRAFT CUSTOMER 
EXPERIENCE STRATEGY 2026 - 2028 FOR 
CONSULTATION. 
 

2. NOTES THE TIMEFRAME FOR CONSULTATION 
AS SET OUT IN PARAGRAPHS 3.3 AND 3.4 OF 
THE REPORT.  

 

Y 

7

Agenda Item 5.



 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1  The Council’s current Customer Experience Strategy (the “Strategy”) covers the 

period 2022 to 2025. Its core objective is to place customers at the heart of everything 
the Council does, ensuring that every interaction is accessible, consistent, efficient, and 
simple.  

 
1.2 The Strategy aims to transform how the Council interacts with its diverse customer base 

including residents, businesses, visitors, partners, and suppliers by: 
 Modernising customer service through digital innovation. 
 Empowering staff to deliver excellent service tailored to customer needs. 
 Improving accessibility for all, including support for those less confident with digital 

channels. 
 Ensuring value for money by streamlining services and using data effectively. 
 Embedding customer experience into the Council’s core values and operations. 

 
1.
[...]
pportunity for all interested parties to 
participate and share their perspectives on budget priorities. 
  

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no staffing implications arising from this report.  
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To provide Members with high-level details of the Council’s 
budget setting process for 2026/27.   
 

Reason for Decision Publishing a timetable for setting the budget makes the 
Council’s financial planning clear and open. It helps 
Members, staff, and the public see important dates and 
understand when things will happen. This means everyone 
has enough time to look at the plans and give their views. By 
showing when decisions will be taken and when people can 
get involved, the timetable makes sure the process is 
straightforward, fair, and easy for everyone to follow. 
 

Y 

41

Agenda Item 6.



 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 

APPROVES THE BUDGET TIMETABLE AS SET 
OUT IN APPENDIX ONE.  

 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This report is to provide Members with an update on the proposed timetable for the 

Council’s 2026/27 budget preparation and procedures, as well as the associated 
consultation arrangements and pre-budget engagement activities.  

 
1.2 This update is intended to ensure that Members are fully informed about the key 

stages and deadlines in the budget-setting process. By outlining these details, the 
Council aims to promote openness and transparency, allowing Members, staff, and the 
public to see when important decisions will be made and how they can share their 
views.  

 
1.3 Early engagement and a clear timetable enable thorough scrutiny, encourage 

meaningful input from stakeholders, and support effective financial planning. 
Ultimately, this approach helps ensure that the budget is developed in a way that is 
inclusive, well-understood, and responsive to the needs and priorities of the 
community. 

 
1.4 The pro
[...]
nal Budget 2026/27. 
 

February 2026 Final Local Government Finance Settlement 
2026/27 published (date to be confirmed). 
 

19 February 2026 Council approves Final Budget 2026/27. 
 

47



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2025 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

FINAL PROPOSALS FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
REORGANISATION IN LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE, 
AND RUTLAND 
 

Presented by Councillor Richard Blunt 
Leader of the Council 
     PH Briefed  
 

Background Papers Cabinet report – 9 January 
2025 
Cabinet report – 25 
February 2025 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications There are no financial implications arising from this report, 
however, the financial implications for a three unitary model 
are set out in the draft final proposal.   
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications There are no direct legal implications arising from this report,  
however, legal advice will be sought, where necessary, as the 
process progresses.  
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

Any staffing and corporate implications are set out within the 
draft final proposal. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report This report outlines the work undertaken by the District and 
Borough Councils in Leicestershire and Rutland County 
Council to produce a final Local Government Reorganisation 
Proposal for Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR). The 
report also details the public consultation that has been 
carried out and how this has informed the final submission.  
 

Reason for Decision The decision to submit a proposal for local government 
reorganisation is a Cabinet function and therefore Cabinet 
approval is required. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 

1. CONSIDERS THE COMMENTS AND/OR 
RECOMMENDATIONS MADE BY CORPORATE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AT ITS MEETING ON 27 
OCTOBER 2025; 

x 

49

Agenda Item 7.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s46175/Devolution%20White%20Paper%20Update.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s46175/Devolution%20White%20Paper%20Update.pdf
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s46525/Devolution%20White%20Paper%20Update%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s46525/Devolution%20White%20Paper%20Update%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1


 

 
2. APPROVES THE DRAFT FINAL PROPOSAL FOR A 

THREE UNITARY MODEL FOR LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION IN LEICESTER, 
LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND AS APPENDED 
AT APPENDIX C; AND 
 

3. DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO THE CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE IN CONSULTATION WITH THE 
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL TO MAKE ANY NON-
MATERIAL AMENDMENTS TO THE FINAL 
PROPOSAL AND TO SUBMIT THE FINAL 
PROPOSAL TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE FOR 
HOUSING, COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT BY 28 NOVEMBER 2025  

 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 On 16 December 2024 the Government published its English Devolution White Paper 

(the “White Paper”). This outlined a very clear ambition for every area in England to 
move towards setting up a strategic authority, led by an elected mayor, formed when 
two or more upper-tier authorities combine. The White Paper outlined the powers and 
funding which could be devolved to such authorities, including those relating to 
transport, strategic planning, skills and employment, business support, environment 
and energy, health and public safety. 

 
1.2 The Government also set a clear expectation that in two-tier areas, such as 

Leicestershire, local government be reorganised with new unitary councils established 
to replace district, borough and county councils. They stated that this would lead to 
better outcomes for residents, save significant money and improve accountability. 

 
1.3 The White Paper explained that new Unitary Councils must be the right size to achieve 

efficiencies, improve capacity and withstand financial shocks. It stated that for most 
a
[...]
e 
Implications 
 

There are no staffing implications arising from the report. 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To seek approval of the supplementary estimates, virements 
and capital scheme movements. 
 

Reason for Decision The Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, Section 2, 
paragraphs A24 to A28 stipulate the procedures for virements 
and supplementary estimates, whilst the Council’s Capital 
Strategy sets out the Governance of the Capital Programme. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET:  
 

1. NOTES THE SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE 
DETAILED IN APPENDIX 2 WHICH IS BELOW 
£10,000 AND COUNCIL FUNDED. 

Yes 

85

Agenda Item 8.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s46456/General%20Fund%20Budget%20and%20Council%20Tax%20-%20202526%20Council%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s46456/General%20Fund%20Budget%20and%20Council%20Tax%20-%20202526%20Council%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s48231/Supplementary%20Estimates%20Virements%20and%20Capital%20Approvals%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s48231/Supplementary%20Estimates%20Virements%20and%20Capital%20Approvals%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s48231/Supplementary%20Estimates%20Virements%20and%20Capital%20Approvals%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s48231/Supplementary%20Estimates%20Virements%20and%20Capital%20Approvals%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s48542/Supplementary%20Estimates%20Virements%20and%20Capital%20Approvals%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s48542/Supplementary%20Estimates%20Virements%20and%20Capital%20Approvals%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s48542/Supplementary%20Estimates%20Virements%20and%20Capital%20Approvals%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s48542/Supplementary%20Estimates%20Virements%20and%20Capital%20Approvals%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf


 

 
2. APPROVES THE SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES 

DETAILED IN APPENDIX 2 THAT ARE BETWEEN 
£10,000 AND £249,999 AND COUNCIL FUNDED.  

 
3. RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL TO ADD THE NEW 

SCHEME IN PARAGRAPH 4.2 INTO THE CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME. 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval for virements and supplementary estimates, as required 

under the Council’s Constitution. This is a regular report to Cabinet to enable the 
approval of virements and supplementary estimates in a timely manner for the efficient 
operation of the Council.  It also sets out proposed changes to the Capital Programme.    

 
1.2 This report covers items in respect of the General Fund.   

 
2.0 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES 
 
2.1 A supplementary estimate is an addition to the Council’s agreed budget and should 

only be considered after all other options such as virements or savings have been 
considered. 

 
2.2 Supplementary estimates include budgets fully funded by external grants or 

contributions.  
 
2.3 Supplementary estimate levels were approved as part of the Constitution by Council in 

February 2025. These approval levels are detailed in Appendix 1. 
 
2.4 All supplementary estimates above £250k require Council approval. Any above £10k 

and under £250k that will be Council-funded require Cabinet approval, whereas those 
fully externally funded are reported to Cabinet below £100k but require approval over 
£100k. 

 
2.5 Appendix 2 details all supplementary estimates grouped by value and funding with 

details of the reasons for the requests which are summarised in the table shown 
below: 

 
 Table 1: Supplementary Estimates 

 Revenue 
£ 

Capital 
£ 

Externally Funded: Between £0 and £9,999 (For 
Information Only) 

- - 

Externally Funded: Between £100,000 and 
£249,999 (For Cabinet Approval) 

- - 

Externally Funded: Over £250,000 (Requires 
Council Approval) 

- - 

Total Externally Funded - - 

Council Funded: Between £0 and £9,999 
[...]
f resource allocated to the Council Offices 
demolition project. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To seek Cabinet confirmation that they wish to proceed with 
the removal of the Lombardy Poplar trees shown in the area 
edged red on the plan attached to this paper. 
 

Reason for Decision Managing and maintaining health and safety on Council 
owned land. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 

APPROVES THE REMOVAL OF TREES SHOWN 

WITHIN THE AREA EDGED RED ON THE 

ATTACHED PLAN AT THE FORMER COUNCIL 

OFFICES, WHITWICK ROAD, COALVILLE. 

 
 
 
 
 

Y 

93

Agenda Item 9.



 

1.0 BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 The site of the former council offices on Whitwick Road Coalville contains a 
significant number of mature and semi mature trees, bushes and planted areas. A 
number of these planted areas are adjacent to the external walls of the former office 
building and will not be able to be saved when the offices are demolished.  
 

1.2 Many of the other mature trees on the site are positioned far enough away from the 
building that they are unlikely to be adversely impacted by the demolition works. It is 
hoped that it will be feasible for these trees to be retained as part of any 
redevelopment of the former site. Visuals due to be unveiled in early October 2025 as 
part of the public engagement around the proposed redevelopment will seek to show 
this. 
 

1.3 A row of 27 Lombardy Poplars runs parallel to Whitwick Road along the frontage of 
the former offices approximately 10 metres from the front wall of the building. These 
poplars are understood to have been present since before the construction of the 
council offices. The poplars have been regularly surveyed to determine their 
condition and health. The last report on record was written in 2023 (see Appendix 1). 
This states that the trees were exhibiting crown die-back and presented a medium 
risk. 

 
1.4 Given the height and age of these poplars and with demolition of the former cou

Minutes of the meeting

113

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road,
Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2025

Present: Councillor R Blunt (Chair)

Councillors M B Wyatt, T Gillard, K Merrie MBE, T Saffell and A C Woodman

In Attendance: Councillors D Cooper, J Legrys, P Moult, J G Simmons and S Sheahan

Officers: Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Mrs A Crouch, Mr B Dooley, Mrs C Hammond, Mr G Hall,
Ms K Hiller, Mr P Stone and Mrs A Thomas

58.

59.

60.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor N Rushton.
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no interests declared.

PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION
There was one public question received.

Question from Ms S Dillon

‘| see from the recently released North, City, South proposals you speak of 3 Unitary
Authorities, each of which are a combination of current District Councils or a City Council.

| presume the proposals that are being submitted are to prepare for the assumed approval
of the Devolution and Community Empowerment Bill that is going through Parliament at
the moment.

Part 1 of the Bill describes Strategic Authorities and only talks of unitary authorities with
respect to a District Council as a single Foundation Strategic Authority.

How do your proposals relate to the current Devolution and Community Empowerment Bill
that is currently going through Parliament - which kind of Strategic Authority are you
looking to form with your proposals?’

Response from the Leader of the Council

‘On 16 December 2024, the Government published its English Devolution White Paper
(the “White Paper”). This outlined a very clear ambition for every area in England to move
towards setting up a strategic authority, led by an elected mayor, formed when two or
more upper-tier authorities combine.

The White Paper outlined the powers and funding which could be devolved to such
authorities, including those relating to transport, strategic planning, skills and employment,
business support, environment and energy, health and public safety.

The Government also set a clear expectation that in two-tier areas, such as
Leicestershire, local government be reorganised with new unitary councils established to
replace district, borough and county councils.

These expectations have been confirmed in the current Devolution and Community
Empowerment Bill.

Chair’s initials



61.

62.

114

In line with the above legislation, the North, City, South proposal published on 20 October,
envisages the creation of a Mayoral Strategic Authority covering the Leicester,
Leicestershire and Rutland geography of 1.2 million residents, sitting above three equally
sized unitary councils each serving a population of approximately 400,000 residents of:
North Leicestershire and Rutland

South Leicestershire

Leicester City.’

Supplementary question and response

'| recognise that you sent a motion or a letter to government saying that you were not
overly impressed with the whole local government reorganisation. And last night |
recognised also that you spoke quite highly of democracy. So, my second question, the
mayoral strategic authority, will combine Leicester City, Leicester County, Rutland and all
the districts. So, | presume this will be a combined authority, whichever option is adopted.
| understand that both government and some stakeholders are very keen for areas to
adopt the mayoral options. Section 6 of the bill describes decision making and validity of
proceedings. Decisions are made by, a majority, which must include the mayor and
members or their substitutes, may have defects of appointment or qualifications, so this
seems a recipe for dictatorship and corruption.

Which community is being empowered by the LGR and these proposals?'

The Leader of the Council agreed to provide a response outside of the meeting.
MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2025.

It was moved by Councillor T Saffell, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2025 be approved and signed by the
Chair as an accurate record of proceedings.

Reason for decision: The Cabinet (Executive) Procedure Rules required that the
minutes of the previous meeting are considered and confirmed as a correct record.

CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE STRATEGY - CONSULTATION

The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report.
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor K Merrie and
RESOLVED THAT:

1) The draft Customer Experience Strategy 2026 - 2028 be approved for
consultation.

2) The timeframe for consultation as set out in paragraphs 3.3 and 3.4 of the report
be noted.

Chair’s initials



63.

64.

115

Reason for decision: The Council should consult on strategies impacting residents and
stakeholders. The consultation period must be clearly communicated, and the relevant
Scrutiny Committee consulted before final approval and review of outcomes. As Cabinet
will be asked to approve the final draft strategy, it is appropriate for Cabinet to review the
draft prior to consultation.

BUDGET TIMETABLE 2026/27

The Finance and Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report.

It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and
RESOLVED THAT:

The Budget Timetable as set out in Appendix One be approved.

Reason for decision: Publishing a timetable for setting the budget makes the Council’s
financial planning clear and open. It helps Members, staff, and the public see important
dates and understand when things will happen. This means everyone has enough time to
look at the plans and give their views. By showing when decisions will be taken and when
people can get involved, the timetable makes sure the process is straightforward, fair, and
easy for everyone to follow.

FINAL PROPOSALS FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION IN LEICESTER,
LEICESTERSHIRE, AND RUTLAND

The Leader introduced the report before handing over to the Chief Executive and Section
151 Officer who delivered a presentation on the proposals.

Each of the comments from Corporate Scrutiny Committee were then considered in turn.

A member declared that they would not be supporting the recommendations and
commented that the proposal would not be effective in delivering the Government’s
intended benefits.

All other members expressed their support for the proposal but questioned whether the
Government’s desire to reorganise local government was the best option for local
authorities in Leicestershire.

It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor K Merrie and
RESOLVED THAT:

1) The comments and/or recommendations made by Corporate Scrutiny
Committee at its meeting on 27 October 2025 be considered.

2) The draft final proposal for a three unitary model for Local Government
Reorganisation in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland as appended at
Appendix C be approved; and

3) Authority be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of
the Council to make any non-material amendments to the final proposal and to
submit the final proposal to the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities
and Local Government by 28 November 2025.

Reason for decision: The decision to submit a proposal for local government
reorganisation is a Cabinet function and therefore Cabinet approval is required.

Chair’s initials



65.

66.

67.

68.

116

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES, VIREMENTS AND CAPITAL APPROVALS
The Finance and Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report.

It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor T Saffell and
RESOLVED THAT:

1) The Supplementary Estimates detailed in Appendix 2 which is below £10,000
and Council funded be noted.

2) The Supplementary Estimates detailed in Appendix 2 that are between
£10,000 and £249,999 and Council funded be approved.

3) The new scheme in Paragraph 4.2 is added into the Capital Programme be
recommended to Council.

Reason for decision: The Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, Section 2, paragraphs
A24 to A28 stipulate the procedures for virements and supplementary estimates, whilst
the Council’'s Capital Strategy sets out the Governance of the Capital Programme.
FORMER COUNCIL OFFICES - REMOVAL OF TREES

The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report.

It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor T Saffell and

RESOLVED THAT:

The removal of trees shown within the area edged red on the attached plan at the Former
Council Offices, Whitwick Road, Coalville, be approved.

Reason for decision: Managing and maintaining health and safety on Council-owned
land.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED THAT:

In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information.

AWARD OF HOUSING CONTRACTS

The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report.

It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor T Saffell and

RESOLVED THAT:

Chair’s initials



117
The recommendations in the report be approved

Reason for decision: To comply with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules as
contracts with a value of £100,000 or more require Cabinet approval.

69. 17 ASHBY ROAD, MOIRA

The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report,
including a statement from a member of the public in support of the recommendations.

It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and
RESOLVED THAT:

The recommendations in the report be approved.

Reason for decision: Holding properties which are neither used for the delivery of
services or the generation of income is wasteful of public resources. Disposal of the asset
is likely to generate funds that could be invested in other Council services. Disposal of
surplus assets also minimises property holding costs. The decision to declare property
surplus is a function of Cabinet.

The meeting commenced at 5:00pm

The Chair closed the meeting at 5:42pm

Chair’s signature




